The timetable for both Senzu-leyama line and Sumatakyo line will be updated on 2025 04/07
)
<

J

R

South-bound (Towards the city): "leyama Station™

leyama

<

Senzu

North-bound (Towards River upstream): "Senzu Station"

Bus Stop istbus 2nd | 3rd | 4th | 5th | Last JR Tokaido line: Kanaya Station - 7:24 | 11:05 | 14:35 | 17:46 | 19:40
Senzu Station 5:35 | 7:20 |11:10(14:35|17:45|19:35 Co:]::j};):’;nf;om Oigawa Railway: Shin-kanaya Station - 7:28 | 11:10 | 14:41 | 17:51 | 19:44
Tashiro 537 | 7:22 111:12]14:37|17:47|19:37 Oigawa Railway: leyama Station - 7:56 | 11:39 | 15:10 | 18:22 | 20:16
Sakidaira 5:39 | 7:24 [11:14|14:39|17:49| 19:39 J } 3 3 1
Aobe Station 5:41 | 7:26 |11:16 | 14:41 | 17:51| 19:41 Bus Stop sl 28 T a0 T a0 | a0 | =
Fujikawa 543 | 7:28 |11:18]14:43|17:53|19:43 leyama Station 6:30 | 8:15 | 12:05 | 15:30 | 18:40 | 20:25
Tokuyama 5:45 | 7:30 |11:20|14:45 ) 17:55 | 19:45 Kawane Onsen Hotel *Caution | 6:37 | 8:22 | 12:12 | 15:37 | 18:47 | 20:32
S Chameikan-mae 5:47 | 7:32 | 11:22| 14:47 | 17:57 | 19:47 s 642 | 827 | 1217 | 1542 | 1852 | 2037
Town Bus Mizukawa Shukaijo-mae 5:49 | 7:34 |11:24|14:49|17:59|19:49 Shiogo Station 6:45 | 830 | 12:20 | 15:45 | 18:55 | 20:40
South-bound ; i . . . . . .
"leyama Station” Kaminagao Shukaijo-mae 5:53 | 7:38 | 11:28| 14:53 | 18:03 | 19:53 Shimoizumi Station 6:49 | 8:34 | 12:24 | 1549 | 18559 | 20:44
Shimada Kakegawa Shinyo Kinko-mae | 5:54 | 7:39 [11:29|14:54 | 18:04 | 19:54 JA Kawane Chuo-soko-mae 6:50 8:35 | 12:25 | 15:50 | 19:00 | 20:45
Shiki-no-sato-mae 5:56 | 7:41 |11:31 14:56 | 18:06 | 19:56 Shiki-no-sato-mae 6:52 | 8:37 | 12:27 | 1552 | 19:02 | 20:47
~ . . . . . . Kawanehon
JAKawane Chuo-sokomae | 5:58 | 7:43 | 11:33| 14:58 | 18:08 | 19:58 | | - TEHEE | shimada Kakegawa Shinyo Kinkomae| 6:54 | 8:39 | 12:29 | 15:54 | 19:04 | 20:49
Shimoizumi Station 559 | 7:44 |11:34|14:59| 18:09 | 19:59  Soutnbound Kaminagao Shukaijo-mae 6:55 | 8:40 | 12:30 | 15:55 | 19:05 | 20:50
. . i K K i K i eyama Station
Shiogo Station 6:03 | 7:48 | 11:38115:03 18:13 | 20:03 Mizukawa Shukaijo-mae 6:59 | 8:44 | 12:34 | 1559 | 19:09 | 20:54
Jina 6:06 | 7:51 | 11:41]15:06 | 1816 | 20:06 Chameikan-mae 7:01 | 846 | 12:36 | 16:01 | 19:11 | 20:56
Kawane Onsen Hotel *Caution 6:11 | 7:56 |11:46|15:11|18:21|20:11 Tokuyama 7.03 848 | 12:38 | 16:03 | 19:13 | 20:58
leyama Station 6:20 | 8:05 (11:55|15:20|18:30|20:20 Fujikawa 7.05 850 | 12:40 | 16:05 | 19:15 | 21:00
' l l l l l Acbe Station 7:07 | 852 | 12:42 | 16:07 | 19:17 | 21:02
Oigawa Railway: leyama Station 6:33 | 8:10 [12:11(15:41|18:48|20:26 Sakidaira 7:09 | 854 | 12:44 | 16:09 | 19:19 | 21:04
Cf’h”:j;“ﬁ:;" Oigawa Railway: Shin-kanaya Station | 7:02 | 8:39 [12:42|16:12|19:20{20:58 Tashiro 711 | 856 | 1246 | 16:11 | 19:21 | 21:06
JR Tokaido line: Kanaya Station | 7:06 | 8:43 | 12:4616:16 | 19:24|21:02 Senzu Station 7:15 | 9:00 | 12:50 | 16:15 | 19:25 | 21:10
How to transfer from the JR line
This is the general transit procedure from JR line, the main railway of Japan.
1. JR Kanaya (local) station is 32 minutes away from a bullet train station JR Shizuoka, and 14 minutes away from bullet train station JR Kakegawa.
2. At “Kanaya station”, walk 1 min to the Oi-gawa Railyway “Shin-kanaya Station” to purchase a ticket.
3. At ”Shin-kayana station”, Purchase a train ticket to Oi-gawa Railway “leyama Station”. Enjoy your time on the tranquil local railway.
4. At “leyama Station”, Purchase a bus ticket and transfer to the Kawanehon Town bus to your destination.
’ i i ]
/4
*
Fee table Kawane Onsen Hotel *CAUTION
« Half price for ages 6 to 18, ages 75 and over, Sast At this stop
and people with a "Disability Certificate” [ Tashie | 100 * On the South-bound you can only EXIT the bus
« Free for children ages 5 and under. [ Sakidaiva | 100 100 * On the North-bound you can only BOARD the bus
. Cash only [Acbe station]| 100| 100 100 If you cannot board, try Oi-gawa Rallway or a Taxi
Fujikawa | 100 100] 100] 100 LBt No
[ Tokuyama [ 100|100 100] 100 100 South-bound ﬁ-iog boaaerd, g
Chamekan=T 00 100[ 100] 100] 100 100 = ;
Sty o | 100/ 100|100 100 | 100|100 100 Senzu ﬁ oKawa'_r"eH ﬁ leyama
aminageo 100|100 |100|100| 100|100 (200|200 nsen fote
Shimedakekeaeva] 100 [ 100 | 100] 100 100 | 100]200[200]200 —_ - -
shk-no-sat>-T 100 [ 100 100[ 100] 100] 100] 100200200200 No Exiting & Board only
[#¥awereche-] (00| 100 100 100 100 100]100]200|200]200]200 North-bound %‘—x\ 're*ﬁ
shimoizunl 100 100|100 100100 100] 100|200 |200]200]200]200
[tioge srarin | 100 100 | 100|100 100[ 200|200 200|200 | 200 200 | 200 | 200 leyama | e— | K2C | — | Senzu
Jina | 100|100|100|100|100|100|200|200|200 200|200 200300300
Kawane Onzen | 200 [ 300300 | 300 | 300|300 300|400 | 400|400 | 400 | 400]400] 500|500
| yoma 200 | 300|300 | 300|300 | 300|300 | 400 | 400 | 400|400 | 400 | 400 | 500|500




Since 2025, April 7th

Senzu <;:.-' Sumatakyo

Bus stop 1st bus| 2nd 3rd 4th 5th |Lastbus Bus stop 1stbus| 2nd 3rd 4th 5th [Last bus
Senzu Station 5:50 | 7:30 | 9:10 | 13:00 | 15:20 | 17:20 Sumatakyo Onsen 6:35 8:20 | 10:00 | 13:45 | 16:20 | 18:00
Senzu 5:51 7:31 9:11 | 13:01 | 15:21 | 17:21 Kominkan-mae 6:36 8:21 | 10:01 | 13:46 | 16:21 | 18:01
JA Hon-kawane Shiten-mae| 5:52 | 7:32 | 9:12 | 13:02 | 15:22 | 17:22 | | Sumatakyo Onsen Iriguchi | 6:37 | 8:22 | 10:02 | 13:47 | 16:22 | 18:02
Ryogoku Tsuribashi 5:53 7:33 9:13 | 13:03 | 15:23 | 17:23 Usagi Tsuiji 6:54 8:39 | 10:19 | 14:04 | 16:39 | 18:19
Kuwanoyama Iriguchi 5:54 7:34 9:14 | 13:04 | 15:24 | 17:24 Okuizumi Eki-mae 7:05 8:50 | 10:30 | 14:15 | 16:50 | 18:30
Shirasawa Onsen Iriguchi | 5:56 7:36 9:16 | 13:06 | 15:26 | 17:26 Tanihata 7:06 8:51 10:31 | 14:16 | 16:51 | 18:31
Hosoo Iriguchi 5:57 7:37 9:17 | 13:07 | 15:27 | 17:27 Osawa Iriguchi 7:07 8:52 | 10:32 | 14:17 | 16:52 | 18:32
Osawa Iriguchi 5:58 7:38 9:18 | 13:08 | 15:28 | 17:28 Hosoo Iriguchi 7:08 8:53 | 10:33 | 14:18 | 16:53 | 18:33
Tanihata 5:59 7:39 9:19 13:09 | 15:29 | 17:29 Shirasawa Onsen Iriguchi 7:09 8:54 10:34 | 14:19 | 16:54 | 18:34
Okuizumi Eki-mae 6:00 7:40 9:20 | 13:10 | 15:30 | 17:30 Kuwanoyama Iriguchi 71 8:56 | 10:36 | 14:21 | 16:56 | 18:36
Usagi Tsuji 6:11 7:51 9:31 13:21 | 15:41 | 17:41 Ryogoku Tsuribashi 7:12 8:57 | 10:37 | 14:22 | 16:57 | 18:37
Sumatakyo Onsen Iriguchi | 6:28 8:08 9:48 | 13:38 | 15:58 | 17:58 JA Hon-kawane Shiten-mae | 7:13 8:58 | 10:38 | 14:23 | 16:58 | 18:38
Kominkan-mae 6:29 8:09 9:49 | 13:39 | 15:59 | 17:59 Senzu 714 8:59 | 10:39 | 14:24 | 16:59 | 18:39
Sumatakyo Onsen 6:30 8:10 9:50 | 13:40 | 16:00 | 18:00 Senzu Station 7:15 9:00 | 10:40 | 14:25 | 17:00 | 18:40
North-bound 1st bus will stop until "Sumatakyo Onsen" * North-bound 1st bus will depart from "Sumatakyo Onsen"
North-bound 2nd-6th will stop until "Sumatakyo Onsen Iriguchi", during Mar.15th * North-bound 2nd-6th will depart from "Sumatakyo Onsen Iriguchi"”, during Mar.15th
to Dec.12th 2025 to Dec.12th 2025
North-bound 2nd-6th will stop until "Sumatakyo Onsen", during Dec.13th 2025 to * North-bound 2nd-6th will depart from "Sumatakyo Onsen Iriguchi", during Dec.13th
Mar.13th 2026 2025 to Mar.13th 2026

Fee : 140JPY~900JPY. Cash only. (Town residents may fill out paperwork on the bus and
submit to the bus driver, the fee will be discounted to 100JPY~300JPY)

Availability | Everyday

Operating | Weekday: 7 AM to 7 PM
Hours Weekend/Holidays: 8 AM to 6 PM

Reservation | 8 AM to 5 PM
Hours *Same day reservation can be made depending on availability

Kawanehon Town Residents only. Departure and/or destination has to be a
Conditions | Kawanehon town-owned public place. This service is not available outside of the
Kawanehon town.

Less than 10km 100 JPY Left is the price chart for each person riding on the Demand Taxi. Half price for
Less than 12km 200 JPYI ages 6 to 18, ages 75 and over, and people with a "Disability Certificate”. Children
Fee Less than 15km 300 JPY| 0 and under are free.
The distance is not the actual distance traveled, but the fare allocated to each area.
Less than 20km 500 JPY| For more information about fares, please see the website or contact the town hall
20km or more 1000 JPY| below.

Contact | Daitetsu Taxi Senzu-branch  0547-59-2355 (+81 547-59-2355Xawa

Contact
Us



mailto:kurashi-kankyo@town.kawanehon.lg.jp

